
MEETING

FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE AND TIME

MONDAY 5TH MARCH, 2018

AT 6.00 PM

VENUE

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ

TO: MEMBERS OF FINCHLEY AND GOLDERS GREEN AREA PLANNING 
COMMITTEE (Quorum 3)

Chairman:
Vice Chairman:

Cllr Eva Greenspan
Cllr John Marshall

Councillors

Jim Tierney
Arjun Mittra

Alan Schneiderman
Melvin Cohen

Shimon Ryde

In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10am on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. The deadline for this meeting is 
Wednesday 28 February at 10am. Requests must be submitted to 
Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk; Tel:020 8359 2315

 

You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached.

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance

Governance Services contact: Tracy Scollin  - 020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039

ASSURANCE GROUP

mailto:Tracy.Scollin@barnet.gov.uk




ORDER OF BUSINESS

Item No Title of Report Pages

1.  Minutes of last meeting 5 - 14

2.  Absence of Members (If any) 

3.  Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non 
Pecuniary interests (If any) 

4.  Report of the Monitoring Officer (If any) 

5.  17/7023/S73 Waitrose, 273 Ballards Lane, N12 8NR 15 - 26

6.  17-7490-FUL 1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU 27 - 52

7.  17/7572/HSE, 55 Cranbourne Gardens, NW11 0HU 53 - 70

8.  17-6830-FUL Ground and Upper Floor Flats 2 Huntingdon Road 
London N2 9DU 

71 - 78

9.  17-6776-S73 Church Walk House  London NW2 2TJ 79 - 104

10.  Addendum (if applicable) 

11.  Any item(s) the Chairman decides are urgent 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Tracy Scollin  
020 8359 2315  tracy.scollin@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops.

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions.



You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts.

Do not stop to collect personal belongings

Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions.

Do not re-enter the building until told to do so.



1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

18 January 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

None.

1  MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

Councillor Cohen reported that his first Declaration of Interest should include the words ‘Councillor Cohen left the room for 
discussion of this item’.

The minutes were otherwise approved as an accurate record.

2  ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

Councillor Mittra arrived at 6.20pm

Councillor Ryde left after Item 10.

3  DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)5

A
G

E
N

D
A

 IT
E

M
 1



2

Councillor Mittra declared a non-pecuniary interest in respect of 17/5651/FUL: Opposite 18-22 Market Place and 51-53 Market Place 
- he is employed by the London Assembly Labour Group, City Hall.

4  REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

There was no report.

5  ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

This was received in relation to items 7, 8, 9 and 10.

6  17/5755/FUL  85-87 THE RIDGEWAY

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee. 

A representation was made from Mr Arun Jagannathan in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from a planning consultant on behalf of the applicant.

Councillor Mittra was not in the room for the presentation so he abstained from the vote. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against – 3
Abstained - 1

The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of approval. 

Resolved - that the application was APPROVED.

7  17/5250/FUL FINCHLEY POLICE STATION, 193 BALLARDS LANE N3 1LZ

6



3

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Representations were heard from Mr Nick Williams and Mr Ross Culverhouse in objection to the application.

Mr Luke Cadman spoke on behalf of the applicant and developer, Aitch Group.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) - 1
Against – 6

The reasons for refusal were discussed as follows:

The proposed development, by reason of its height, massing, siting, scale, and density, would be an overdevelopment of the site and detrimental 
to the character and appearance of the streetscene and general locality. The development would be contrary policies 7.4 and 7.6 of the Mayor's 
London Plan (MALP) 2016, contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and Policy CS5 of the 
Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The proposed development would provide inadequate parking to serve the development and in the absence of a legal agreement to extend the 
Controlled Parking Zone and prevent residents from obtaining parking permits would have a harmful impact on highway safety and the free flow 
of traffic. The development would be contrary to policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and Policy CS9 of 
the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The development does not make any provision towards affordable housing. The proposal would therefore not
provide the maximum viable amount of affordable housing, contrary to Policy DM10 of the Local Plan
Development Management Policies (adopted September 2012), Affordable Housing SPD,and the Planning Obligations SPD
(adopted October 2016) and policy 3.12 of the Mayor's London Plan (MALP) 2016.

The proposed development does not include a formal undertaking to meet employment and apprenticeship needs arising from the development . 
The proposal would therefore not
address the impacts of the development, contrary to Policy CS15 of the Local Plan
Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Skills, Enterprise, Employment and Training SPD,and the Planning Obligations SPD
(adopted October 2016).

Councillor Mittra moved to refuse the application and this was duly seconded.7



4

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 5
Against – 2

Resolved – that the Committee REFUSED the application for the above reasons.

8  17/5434/FUL 203 THE VALE

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Recommendation 1 would be amended as follows:

“That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by way of an agreement into a planning 
obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for 
the purposes seeking to secure the following:

1) Legal Professional Costs Recovery Paying the Council's legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and any 
other enabling arrangements

2) Enforceability All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority.

3) Amendment to Local Traffic Order A contribution of £2,000 (index  
             linked) to cover the costs of making an amendment the existing Traffic 
           Management Order to prevent the future occupiers of the development 
           from being able to obtain parking permits for the Controlled Parking 
           Zone.”

Condition 3 was to be amended by adding at the beginning ‘Notwithstanding the details already submitted,’.

The vote was recorded as follows:

8



5

For - (approval, subject to the above amendment) – 3
Against – 2
Abstained – 2

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

9  17/5551/HSE 17 VILLAGE ROAD

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Councillor Daniel Thomas spoke in support of the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Martin Carter, the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 3
Against (refusal) – 4

The Committee discussed the size of the proposed conservatory and the applicant agreed to conditions relating to materials used 
and timescale.

The Chairman moved to approve the application subject to the above conditions. 

The vote was recorded as follows: 

For (approval) – 4
Against (approval) 3

The motion was carried.

RESOLVED – that the Committee approved the application.

10  17/5396/CON ULLSWATER COURT 92 HOLDERS HILL ROAD LONDON NW4 1LN

9



6

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Franklin Dannenberg in objection to the application. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 7
Against – 0

RESOLVED - that the Committee approved the application.

11  17/6412/HSE 11 THEOBALDS AVENUE

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mrs Laidman, owner of the property.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against – 0

(Councillor Ryde was not present).

Resolved – that the Committee APPROVED the application.

12  17/6600/FUL 128 MAYFIELD AVENUE, N12 9JE

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee. 

The following conditions were added:-

“Notwithstanding the details already submitted, before the development hereby permitted is first occupied turning space and parking 
spaces shall be provided and marked out within the site in accordance with a scheme to be submitted to and approved in writing by 

10



7

the Local Planning Authority and that area shall not thereafter be used for any purpose other than the parking and turning of 
vehicles.

Reason: To ensure that parking and associated works are provided in accordance with the Council’s standards in the interests of 
pedestrian and highway safety and the free flow of traffic in accordance with Policy CS9 of the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted 
September 2012), Policy DM17 of the Local Plan Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September2012) and 6.1, 6.2 
and 6.3 of the London Plan 2016.”

“a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of the sub-division of the amenity area(s) shall be submitted to 
and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented in accordance with the details approved under this condition before first occupation or the 
use is commenced and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development does not prejudice the amenity of future occupiers or the character of the area in 
accordance with policies DM01 and DM02 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), the 
Sustainable Design and Construction SPD (adopted April 2013).”

Ms Diane Roboth spoke on behalf of Ms Katy Green in objection to the application.

The architect for the applicant spoke on the applicant’s behalf. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 3
Against – 3

Cllr Ryde was not present.

The Chairman used her casting vote in favour of the application. 

RESOLVED – that the Committee APPROVED the application.

11



8

13  17/3231/FUL 409A LONG LANE

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from the applicant Mr Ricky Kotecha.

It was agreed that condition 6 would be removed.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 6
Against – 0

Cllr Ryde was not present.

RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVED the application.

14  17/5651/FUL  OPPOSITE 18-22 THE MARKET PLACE AND 17/5633/FUL 51 AND 53 THE MARKET PLACE

The Planning Officer presented the reports.

Councillor Mittra left the room.

Representation was heard from the applicant on both applications.

17/5651/FUL 

It was agreed that an informative would be added: ‘The applicant is advised that the works should not be carried out at the same 
time as the works under ref: 17/5633/FUL’.

The vote was recorded as follows:

12



9

For (approval) – 5
Against – 0

Cllrs Ryde and Mittra were not present.

RESOLVED – that the Committee APPROVED the application.

17/5633/FUL

It was agreed that an informative would be added: ‘The applicant is advised that the works should not be carried out at the same 
time as the works under ref: 17/5651/FUL’.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 5
Against – 0

Cllrs Ryde and Mittra were not present.

RESOLVED – that the Committee APPROVED the application.

15  17/2130/FUL 38 INGRAM AVENUE NW11 6TL

Councillor Mittra returned to the room. 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A condition would be added relating to construction working hours.

The vote was recorded as follows:

13



10

For (approval) – 6
Against – 0

Cllr Ryde was not present.

RESOLVED - that the Committee APPROVED the application.

16  17/6970/S73 8B ACCOMMODATION ROAD

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

Representations were made in objection to the application by Dr Bernadette                                                                                                                                                                     
Loughnan and Mr David Brown.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 2
Against – 1
Abstained – 3

Cllr Ryde was not present.

RESOLVED – that the Committee APPROVED the application.

17  PLANNING ENFORCEMENT QUARTERLY UPDATE, OCTOBER-DECEMBER 2017

The Committee noted the Planning Enforcement Quarterly Update.

18  ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 

The meeting finished at 20.50 hrs

14



 

 
Location Waitrose 273 Ballards Lane London N12 8NR   

 
Reference: 

 
17/7023/S73 

 
Received: 3rd November 2017 

  Accepted: 8th November 2017 

Ward: West Finchley Expiry 3rd January 2018 

    

Applicant: N/a 

    

Proposal: 

Variation to condition 8 (Delivery Hours) of planning permission F/05449/13 
dated 14/01/14 for `Variation of condition 2 of planning permission 
(C00019AR/04) dated (04/10/2004) for (Ground and first floor extension to 
existing store and installation of roof mounted generator and air handling 
unit) . Variation to include (To extend the permitted opening hours of this 
existing Waitrose store). Amendments include extension of delivery hours to 
21:30 daily to include Sundays, Public and Bank Holidays and increase in the 
number of deliveries from 2 to 5 on a Sunday, bank or Public Holiday  
(amended description).  
 
 

 
 

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 

following approved plans:   
   
 Delivery Management Plan   
 Received 4 December 2017  
   
 Location Plan   
 Noise Impact Assessment   
 Received 3 November 2017  
   
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 

as to ensure that the development is carried o
[...]
ding(s), road(s) 
and footpath(s) in relation to the adjoining land and highway(s) and any other 
changes proposed in the levels of the site have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority.

b) The development shall thereafter be implemented in accordance with the details 
as approved under this condition and retained as such thereafter.

Reason: To ensure that the development is carried out at suitable levels in relation to 
the highway and adjoining land having regard to drainage, gradient of access, the 
safety and amenities of users of the site, the amenities of the area and the health of 
any trees or vegetation in accordance with policies CS NPPF, CS1, CS5 and CS7 of 
the Local Plan Core Strategy (adopted September 2012), Policies DM01, DM04 and 

28



DM17 of the Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012), 
and Policies 7.4, 7.5, 7.6 and 7.21 of the London Plan 2016.

 6 a) Before the development hereby permitted is first occupied, details of enclosures 
and screened facilities for the storage of recycling containers and wheeled refuse 
bins or other refuse storage containers where applicable, together with a satisfactory 
point of collection shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.

b) The development shall be implemented in full accordance with the details as 
approved under this condition prior to the first occupation and retained as such 
thereafter.

Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance for the development and satisfactory 
accessibility; and to protect the amenities of the area in accordance with policies 
DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies DPD (2012) and 
CS14 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy DPD (2012).

 7 Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed windows in the 
rear elevation facing Temple Gardens should be installed as indicated on the 
following approved drawings:
- Drawing no.213 Rev F;
- Drawing n
[...]
movements and comings and goings. This would be contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted 
Barnet Development Management Policies
Appeal Reference: APP/N5090/W/15/3136451
Appeal Decision: Appeal allowed 

Reference: 15/04900/FUL
Address: Site At Former Golders Green Police Station 1069, Finchley Road, London, NW11 
0PU

41



Decision: Refused
Decision Date:   23 December 2015
Description: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of new five storey building 
including 11no. off street parking spaces, solar panels to roof, refuse/recycling facilities and 
cycle storage to create 9no. self-contained flats
Reason for refusal:
1. The proposed development by reason of its pedestrian access and relationship to Temple 
Gardens would result in a harmful impact on neighbouring residential amenity due to 
associated noise, disturbance and general activity as perceived by neighbouring residential 
properties on Temple Gardens, being contrary to policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies (2012)

Reference: 15/07709/FUL
Address: Site At Former Golders Green Police Station 1069, Finchley Road, London, NW11 
0PU
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date:   28 January 2016
Description: Demolition of existing buildings and erection of new five storey building to 
facilitate 9 no. self-contained flats including 11 no. parking spaces, refuse and cycle storage 
with solar panels to roof

Reference: 17/2723/S73
Address: Land To The Rear Of 1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU
Decision: Approved subject to conditions
Decision Date:   18 July 2017
Description: Variation of condition 2 (Plans) pursuant to planning permission 15/01377/FUL 
allowed by appeal (ref. APP/N5090/W/15/3136451) for "Erection of a new building up to five 
storey including 11no. off street parking spaces, solar panels to roof, refuse/recycling 
facilities and cycle storage to create 9no. self-contained flats, following demolition of existing 
buildings".

3. Proposal

The applican
[...]
nies to the north;
- Increase in the cycle parking provision.;
- Increase in the height of the front rooflights by 100mm;
- Enlarging the flat roof lights;
- Replacement for previous brise soleil on rear elevation with solid brickwork.

In addition, the scheme wishes to establish that in light of the supporting highways 
information, the future occupiers of the scheme would be able to purchase parking permits. 
The previous scheme required future occupiers to enter into a section 106 agreement to 
amend the Traffic Order and prevent future occupiers from purchasing parking permits. 

4. Public Consultation

Consultation letters were sent to 163 neighbouring properties.
15 responses have been received, comprising 15 letters of objection.

The objections received can be summarised as follows:
Character
- Object to the increase in density due to the increase in the size of the flats. 
- Site is being overdeveloped

Amenity
- Impact of balconies on amenity 
- Roof garden would increase noise and disturbance and overlooking neighbouring gardens.
- Object to the change in fenestration due to overlooking. 

Highways
- Concerned about pedestrian safety and the lack of banksmen promised as part of the 
previous Construction Management Plan. 
- Insufficient parking and pressures will heighten if occupiers can purchase permits/ 
unreasonable strain on neighbouring occupiers on adjacent roads
- Traffic survey is misleading and objector disputes findings stating that there is sufficient 
capacity. What the survey indicates is different to the reality of parking in the area. 
- Survey does not take into account other developments in the area.  
- The survey was carried out during restricted hours when non-permit holders move their 
cars and when most residents aren't home. It was also carried out in the summer. The survey 
is not accurate 

43



-"The survey makes the claim that yellow lines are included in the total parking overnight - 
but if we park on the yellow line outside
[...]
e development will be delivered in Barnet.

5.2 Main issues for consideration
The main issues for consideration in this case are:
- Principle of development
- Whether harm would be caused to the character and appearance of the existing building, 
the street scene and the wider locality;
- Whether harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring residents.
- Whether the development would provide suitable amenities for future occupiers 
- Whether the development would increase parking pressures and congestion (Highways)
- Access and Sustainability measures.

5.3 Assessment of proposals

Context 

A material consideration in the determination of the application is the extant application on 
the site, approved under reference 16/7565/FUL. As mentioned, the proposal is similar to 
the approval in terms of in terms of the use, bulk and massing. The changes from the 
previous extant permission are as follows:

- Change in the size of the flats from the previously approved 2 x 1 bed for 2 occupiers to 2 
x 2 bed for 3 occupiers. This would result in an increase of 2 additional residents on the site;
- Alteration to the rear balconies to the north including introduction of balcony at rear of third 
floor;
- Increase in the cycle parking provision to account for the increase number of occupiers 
(from 10 to 12 cycles);
- Increase in the height of the front rooflights by 100mm;
- Enlarging the flat roof lights;
- Replacement for previous brise soleil on rear elevation with solid brickwork; 
- Removing the requirement to enter into a section 106 agreement to amend the Traffic 
Order and prevent future occupiers from purchasing parking permits.   

45



 The assessment below will therefore assess the differences between the approved and 
proposed schemes. 

Principle of Development

The loss of the former police station has already been established by the consented scheme. 
Similarly, the approval on the site has also established the mixed development uses and the 
[...]

houses.  
 
The application site is not situated within a conservation area, and does not contain any 
heritage listed structures or protected trees. It is not identified as being within a Flood Risk 
Area, or subject to any other known planning restrictions.  
 
Recent planting has been carried out along the boundary of the site with the rear gardens 
of properties along Park Way.  
 
2. Site History 
 
Reference: 17/1913/FUL 
Address:  55 Cranbourne Gardens NW11 0HU 
Decision: Refused  
Decision Date: 10.11.17 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling and construction of a new two storey dwelling 
with basement and room in roofspace. Associated hard and soft landscaping, parking, 
refuse and recycling 
Reason for refusal: The proposals, by reason of its scale, siting, size, height bulk and 
massing on the west elevation in close proximity to the boundaries with 1, 3 and 5 Park 
Way would appear oppressive, visually dominating and have an overbearing appearance 
which would result in the occupiers of these properties suffering an unacceptable loss of 
residential and visual amenity. The proposal would be contrary to Policy DM01 of the 
Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and Residential Design 
Guidance. 
 
Reference: C06881 
Address: Land adjoining 55 Cranbourne Gardens NW11 
Decision: Refused  
Decision Date: 1979 
Description: Three storey detached house with integral garage  
 
Reference: C06681A 
Address: Land adjoining 55 Cranbourne Gardens NW11 
Decision: Approved subject to conditions  
Decision Date: 1981 
Description: Vehicular Access   
 
Reference: C06881A 
Address: Land adjoining 55 Cranbourne Gardens NW11 
Decision: Refused- Appeal dismissed (T/APP/N5090/A/87/062407)  
Decision Date: 1986 

60



Description: Erection of three storey detached house with garage, two vehicular accesses 
and landscaping.  
 
Summary: The site has been subject to applications in the past to construct a new 
dwelling. The previous applications made at 
[...]
n 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers. This application is therefore recommended for 
approval. 
 
 

 

69



This page is intentionally left blank



Location Ground And Upper Floor Flats 2 Huntingdon Road London N2 9DU  

Reference: 17/6830/FUL Received: 26th October 2017
Accepted: 8th November 2017

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 3rd January 2018

Applicant: Bristowville Property Company Ltd

Proposal: Two storey side and rear extension.

Recommendation: Approve subject to conditions

AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Head of Development Management 
or Head of Strategic Planning to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and 
addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chairman 
(or in his absence the Vice- Chairman) of the Committee (who may request that such 
alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee)

 1 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following approved plans: 17025-PL-02-01 Rev03; 17025-PL-02-02 Rev02; 17025-
PL-02-00 Rev01; 17025-PL-01-01 Rev01; 17025-PL-01-02 Rev01; 17025-PL-01-03 
Rev02; 17025-PL-01-04 Rev00. 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning and so 
as to ensure that the development is carried out fully in accordance with the plans 
as assessed in accordance with Policies CS NPPF and CS1 of the Local Plan Core 
Strategy DPD (adopted September 2012) and Policy DM01 of the Local Plan 
Development Management Policies DPD (adopted September 2012).

 2 This development must be begun within three years from the date of this 
permission.

Reason: To comply with Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.

 3 The materials to be used in the external surfaces of the building(s) shall match 
those used in the existing building(s).

Reason: To safeguard the visual amenities o
[...]
the Section 106 
planning obligation in the approved scheme. The recommendation for approval of this 
application is subject to this also being secured by a Deed of Variation for the existing planning 
obligation.

5.4 Response to Public Consultation

The issues noted in the letters of objection are discussed above.  

On balance, it is considered that the amendments in this proposal as compared to the refused scheme 
and the requirements set out in recommended section 106 clauses and conditions are sufficient to 
address these concerns.  The support of some neighbouring businesses is noted, and the viability of 
local shops would be improved by the additional customer base that would result from the 
development.

6. Equality and Diversity Issues

The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities.

103



7. Conclusion

The proposal is considered to accord with the requirements of the Development Plan and is 
therefore recommended for approval.

LOCATION PLAN

104


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of last meeting
	5 17/7023/S73 Waitrose, 273 Ballards Lane, N12 8NR
	6 17-7490-FUL 1069 Finchley Road London NW11 0PU
	7 17/7572/HSE, 55 Cranbourne Gardens, NW11 0HU
	8 17-6830-FUL Ground And Upper Floor Flats 2 Huntingdon Road London N2 9DU
	9 17-6776-S73  Church Walk House  London NW2 2TJ



Minutes of the meeting


1

Decisions of the Finchley and Golders Green Area Planning Committee

5 March 2018

PRESENT:-

Councillor Eva Greenspan (Chairman)
Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors:

Councillor Arjun Mittra
Councillor Alan Schneiderman

Councillor Melvin Cohen
Councillor Shimon Ryde

Councillor Jim Tierney

Apologies for Absence

None

1.   MINUTES OF LAST MEETING

The minutes were approved as an accurate record.

2.   ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (IF ANY)

None.

3.   DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS (IF ANY)

Cllr Cohen declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 6 (1069 Finchley Road) which is close to his home address. He 
would leave the room for this item.



2

Cllr Ryde declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Item 7 (55 Cranbourne Gardens) - he lives close to the site and the 
objectors and applicant are both known to him. He would leave the room for this item.

Cllr Ryde also declared an interest in relation to Item 6 (1069 Finchley Road) – the speakers were known to him. He would leave the 
room for this item.

4.   REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)

None.

5.   ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)

An addendum was received in relation to items 7 and 10.

6.   17-7490-FUL 1069 FINCHLEY ROAD LONDON NW11 0PU

Cllr Cohen and Cllr Ryde left the room for this item. 

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr Ron Banerjee in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from the applicant’s agent, Ms Caroline Apcar. 

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against (approval) – 5

Reasons for refusal were discussed. The proposals, in the absence of a legal agreement to amend the traffic order which would 
prevent residents from obtaining parking permits, would result in increased parking pressures that would be detrimental to the free 
flow of traffic and highway and pedestrian safety. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM17 of the Adopted Barnet 
Development Management Policies 2012 and policy CS9 of the Adopted Barnet Core Strategy 2012.

The vote was recorded as follows:



3

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) - 0

Resolved – that the application was REFUSED for the reasons above.

7.   17/7572/HSE, 55 CRANBOURNE GARDENS, NW11 0HU

Councillor Ryde left the room for this item.

The Planning Officer presented the report and addendum to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Ms Debra Kahan, on behalf of Mr Mordechai Kahan, in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mrs Kut-Grun in objection to the application.

A representative for the applicant, Ms Caroline Apcar, addressed the Committee.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) - 1
Against (approval) – 4
Abstained – 1

Reasons for refusal were discussed. The proposals, by reason of its scale, siting, size, height, bulk and massing on the west 
elevation in close proximity to the boundaries with 1, 3 and 5 Park Way would appear oppressive, visually dominating and have an 
overbearing appearance which would result in the occupiers of these properties suffering an unacceptable loss of residential and 
visual amenity. The proposal would be contrary to Policy DM01 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012 and 
Residential Design Guidance.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 5
Against (refusal) – 0
Abstained - 1



4

Resolved – that the Committee REFUSED the application for the reasons given above.

8.   17/7023/S73 WAITROSE, 273 BALLARDS LANE, N12 8NR

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Ms Julia Saunders in objection to the application.

A representation was heard from Mr Niall McKinley in objection to the application.

Ms Rebecca Amos addressed the Committee on behalf of Waitrose.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) – 0
Against – 7

The reasons for refusing the application were discussed. The proposals by reason of the increased hours and vehicle movements and 
associated activity would result in harmful noise and disturbance to the residents of Vine Lodge, being detrimental to the residential amenities of 
that property. The proposals would be contrary to policy DM01 and DM04 of the Adopted Barnet Development Management Policies 2012.

The vote on refusal based on the reasons above was recorded as follows:

For (refusal) – 7
Against (refusal) – 0

Resolved – that the Committee REFUSED the application for the reasons above.

9.   17-6830-FUL GROUND AND UPPER FLOOR FLATS 2 HUNTINGDON ROAD LONDON N2 9DU

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

A representation was heard from Mr John Alexander in objection to the application.



5

The applicant was not present.

Further to hearing the representation and discussing this the Chairman moved to defer the application, to enable officers to clarify 
matters in the report, and was duly seconded.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (deferral) – 7
Against (deferral) – 0

Resolved – that the application was DEFERRED.

10.   17-6776-S73  CHURCH WALK HOUSE  LONDON NW2 2TJ

The Planning Officer presented the report to the Committee.

Mr Patrick Reedman gave representation to the Committee on behalf of the applicant.

The vote was recorded as follows:

For (approval) 4
Against (approval) 3

Resolved – that the application was APPROVED.

11.   ANY ITEM(S) THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT

None.

The meeting finished at 7.35 pm



6


